

Case No. S275478

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ETC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR
LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent.

After Partial Affirmance Of A Grant Of A Motion for Preliminary
Injunction By The Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division
Seven,
Case No. B310845

The Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles, Case
No. 20STCP04250
The Honorable James C. Chalfant

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW
PROFESSORS PAUL G. CASSELL, MARGARET GARVIN,
AND JOHN C. YOO**

and

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEGROOT LEGAL
DAVID A. DEGROOT (SBN 168073)
david@degrootlegal.com
161 29th Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Telephone: 415.824.4662

Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors Paul G. Cassell,
Margaret Garvin, and John C. Yoo

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f), Amici Curiae, Law Professors Paul G. Cassell, Margaret Garvin, and John C. Yoo (“Amici”), respectfully request leave to file the accompanying [Proposed] Brief of Amici Curiae in support of Respondent Association of Deputy District Attorneys for Los Angeles County.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

INTRODUCTION.....7

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....10

ARGUMENT10

 I. Prescribing criminal punishments is a core constitutional function
 assigned to the Legislature.10

 II. Prosecutorial discretion does not override the legislative power to
 prescribe punishments.14

 III. The separation of powers requires district attorneys to abide by
 legislative sentencing mandates such as the Three Strikes Law...19

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Sups. of Los Angeles Cty v. Simpson
(1951) 36 Cal.2d 671.....16

Bixby v. Pierno
(1971) 4 Cal.3d 130.....18

Case v. Lazben Financial Co.
(2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 17220

Dix v. Superior Court
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 442.....17

Gananian v. Wagstaffe
(2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 153214

In re Rosenkrantz
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 61620

Manduley v. Superior Court
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 5377, 21

Marine Forest Society v. Cal. Coastal Com.
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 120

Monarch Cablevision, Inc. v. City Council of City of Pac. Grove
(1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 206.....14

People v. Birks
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 10815, 21

People v. Bizieff
(1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 130.....21

People v. Bunn
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 110, 11, 12, 13

People v. Garcia
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 49020

People v. Kirkpatrick
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 98818

People v. Laanui
(2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 80322

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>People v. Lamoureux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241	11, 19
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1996) 32 Cal.App.4th 656	20
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	11, 14
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 406.....	15
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division, Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045	16
<i>Stogner v. California</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 607	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
Pen. Code, § 667	7, 22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
David A. Carrillo & Danny Y. Chou, <i>California Constitution: Separation of Powers</i> (2011) 45 U.S.F. L. Rev. 655	17
James Madison, <i>Federalist No. 51</i> in <i>The Federalist</i> (Carey and McClellan, ed., 1990)	8
Montesquieu, <i>Complete Works: Spirit of the Laws</i> (1777)	9
Paul G. Cassell & Margaret Garvin, <i>Protecting Crime Victims in State Constitutions: The Example of the New Marsy’s Law for Florida</i> (2020) 110 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 99	17
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 28	16, 17
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.....	9
Cal. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	10
Cal. Const., art. V, §§ 1, 13.....	19
